PPoowweerr  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt,,  IIPPSS331155//331155HH//331188
 Copyright 2008 - ASIC Advantage, Inc.      AADS00006/R106              Rev.3 – April 2008     1 / 14
INPLUG Series:IPS315/315H/318
PWM Controller
Integrated Solution
DESCRIPTION
The IN-PLUG IPS31x PWM controller series is
derived from AAI’s IPS1x off-line switcher

 Copyright 2008 - ASIC Advantage, Inc.      AADS00006/R106              Rev.3 – April 2008     9 / 14
   FIGURE 4 – FBK ERROR AMPLIFIER FREQUENCY RESPONSE
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part No.
Tube
Part No.
Tape & Reel
Package Temperature Range
IPS315C-D-G-LF  8-Pin PDIP 0°C to +70°C Commercial
IPS315A-D-G-LF  8-Pin PDIP -40°C to +125°C Automotive
IPS315C-SO-G-LF IPS315C-SO-G-LF-TR 8-Pin SOIC 0°C to +70°C Commercial
IPS315A-SO-G-LF IPS315A-SO-G-LF-TR 8-Pin SOIC -40°C to +125°C Automotive
IPS315HC-D-G-LF  8-Pin PDIP 0°C to +70°C Commercial
IPS315HA-D-G-LF  8-Pin PDIP -40°C to +125°C Automotive
IPS315HC-SO-G-LF IPS315HC-SO-G-LF-TR 8-Pin SOIC 0°C to +70°C Commercial
IPS315HA-SO-G-LF IPS315HA-SO-G-LF-TR 8-Pin SOIC -40°C to +125°C Automotive
IPS318C-D-G-LF  8-Pin PDIP 0°C to +70°C Commercial
IPS318A-D-G-LF  8-Pin PDIP -40°C to +125°C Automotive
IPS318C-SO-G-LF IPS318C-SO-G-LF-TR 8-Pin SOIC 0°C to +70°C Commercial
IPS318A-SO-G-LF IPS318A-SO-G-LF-TR 8-Pin SOIC -40°C to +125°C Automotive
For more information, refer to PACKAGE DIMENSIONS AND MARKING
PPoowweerr  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt,,  IIPPSS331155//331155HH//331188
 Copyright 2008 - ASIC Advantage, Inc.      AADS00006/R106              Rev.3 – April 2008     10 / 14
IPS315H AND IPS318 – HICCUP MODE
The output power that triggers the hiccup mode is monitored by sensing the MOSFET current through the ISENSE
resistor (R4 in the above schematics). The hiccup mode doesn’t require any specific component on the load-side.
This  mode called “hiccup” is a special “overload protection” mode where the  IPS315H/318 resets itself when an
overload condition is detected and which duration exceeds the maximum authorized time THdtc  as described below.
The description here assumes that we are talking about a flyback topology, where there is no overlap in time or
electrical connection between the FET being ‘on’ and the output diode conducting. Various topologies have various
operating characteristics that don’t necessarily follow that rule, but understanding hiccup operation here will